

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012

(Unaudited)

NOTICE OF NO REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	732,794	4,282,883
Receivable (note 4)	469,610	714,033
Inventories (note 5)	1,752,368	573,727
Prepaid expenses (note 6)	197,581	210,433
Total current assets	3,152,353	5,781,076
Non-current assets		
Mineral property (note 7)	1,209,153	1,212,964
Property, plant and equipment (note 8)	2,068,530	636,008
Total assets	6,430,036	7,630,048
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 9)	1,023,113	617,446
Finance lease (note 10)	218,721	-
Total current liabilities	1,241,834	617,446
Non-current liabilities		
Asset retirement obligation (note 17)	577,645	579,478
Finance lease (note 10)	284,542	-
Total liabilities	2,104,021	1,196,924
EQUITY		
Equity attributable to owners of Silver Bear Resources Inc.		
Capital Stock (note 11)	83,580,384	78,730,574
Contributed surplus (note 11)	11,318,054	10,081,156
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(646,753)	(497,307)
Deficit	(89,925,670)	(81,881,299)
Total equity	4,326,015	6,433,124
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	6,430,036	7,630,048

Going concern (note 1)

Commitments and contingency (note 15)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Approved by the Board of Directors on November 9, 2012

“Mark Trevisiol”

Mark Trevisiol
Director

“Trevor J. Eyton”

Trevor J. Eyton
Director

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011
Income				
Interest income	1,941	39,424	10,242	96,547
	1,941	39,424	10,242	96,547
Expenses (Note 13)				
Exploration costs	877,740	3,792,524	5,256,570	4,573,847
General and administrative	458,657	897,726	1,753,255	1,645,227
Depreciation	41,172	28,959	157,982	296,974
Share-based payments	286,813	357,845	843,363	622,558
Accretion expense	-	2,230	-	6,766
Interest expense	15,473	-	37,873	-
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(71,725)	(42,201)	5,570	(37,907)
Expenses from operations	1,608,130	5,037,083	8,054,613	7,107,465
Net loss for the period	(1,606,189)	(4,997,659)	(8,044,371)	(7,010,918)
Other comprehensive income				
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	9,951	-	(149,446)	135,370
Comprehensive loss for the period	(1,596,238)	(4,997,659)	(8,193,817)	(6,875,548)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	53,576,090	44,203,214	49,353,671	40,552,736
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.03)	(0.11)	(0.16)	(0.17)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

For the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Attributable to equity owners of Silver Bear Resources Inc.				
	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Deficit	Total equity
Balance - December 31, 2010	73,771,289	9,166,433	(211,508)	(69,356,972)	13,369,242
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(7,010,918)	(7,010,918)
Other comprehensive income (net of tax):					
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	-	(213,142)	-	(213,142)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	(213,142)	(7,010,918)	(7,224,060)
Share based payments	-	622,558	-	-	622,558
Options exercised	10,060	(4,926)	-	-	5,134
Net proceeds from issuance shares in private placement	4,949,225	-	-	-	4,949,225
Balance - September 30, 2011	78,730,574	9,784,065	(424,650)	(76,367,890)	11,722,099
Balance - December 31, 2011	78,730,574	10,081,156	(497,307)	(81,881,299)	6,433,124
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(8,044,371)	(8,044,371)
Other comprehensive income (net of tax):					
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	-	(149,446)	-	(149,446)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	(149,446)	(8,044,371)	(8,193,817)
Share based payments	-	843,363	-	-	843,363
Options exercised	-	-	-	-	-
Net proceeds from issuance shares in private placement	4,849,810	-	-	-	4,849,810
Warrants	-	393,535	-	-	393,535
Balance - September 30, 2012	83,580,384	11,318,054	(646,753)	(89,925,670)	4,326,015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flow

For the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	For the nine months ended	
	September 30,	September 30,
	2012	2011
Cash provided by (used in)		
Operating activities		
Total Loss for the period	(8,044,371)	(7,010,918)
Adjustments for items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	157,982	296,974
Share-based payments	843,363	622,558
Accretion expense	-	6,766
Net change in non-cash working capital (note 14)	(537,669)	(1,516,926)
Net cash used in operations	(7,580,695)	(7,601,546)
Investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(1,141,073)	(6,905)
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,141,073)	(6,905)
Financing activities		
Net proceeds from issuance units in private placement	5,243,345	4,949,225
Proceeds from exercised options	-	5,134
Finance lease repayment	(86,138)	-
Net cash generated from financing activities	5,157,208	4,954,359
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	14,471	(145,609)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the period	(3,550,089)	(2,799,701)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of the period	4,282,883	11,114,277
Cash and cash equivalents - end of the period	732,794	8,314,576

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Silver Bear Resources Inc. ("Silver Bear") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of the Province of Ontario, Canada, on April 8, 2004 and continued under Articles of Continuance dated August 30, 2004 under the Business Corporations Act (Yukon) and February 1, 2005 under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario). The primary business of Silver Bear and its subsidiaries ("the Company") is the evaluation, acquisition, exploration and development of precious metal properties. The head office of the Company is located in Toronto, Canada. The principal asset of the Company is the project described in Note 7. The exploration strategy of the Company is to focus on the discovery of precious metal deposits. To date, Silver Bear has not earned revenue from operations and is considered to be in the exploration stage.

As at September 30, 2012, the Company has no source of operating cash flows. The Company's ability to meet its obligations and continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to identify and complete future funding.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to a going concern which contemplates that the Company will be able to realize its assets and settle its liabilities in the normal course as they come due for the foreseeable future. As at September 30, 2012, the Company had no source of operating cash flows and reported a net loss for the nine-month period then ended of \$8,044,371 and an accumulated deficit of \$89,925,670. In order to fund future operations, maintain rights under licenses and agreements and to advance the project, the Company must secure sufficient future funding. In these circumstances, there exists significant doubt as to the ability of the Company to continue to meet its obligations as they come due and, hence the ultimate appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. On March 16, 2012 the Company closed a \$3.5 million non-brokered private placement of common shares at a price \$0.80 per common share. On June 7, 2012 and July 17 the Company closed two tranches of private placement financing through the sale of 3,507,405 and 1,780,000 units respectively (the "Units") at a price of \$0.345 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$1,824,155. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company (a "Common Share") and one-half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole warrant, a "Warrant"). Each Warrant will entitle the holder thereof to acquire a Common Share at the exercise price of \$0.58 per share for a period of up to 36 months following the closing. While the Company has been successful in raising financing to date, there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include adjustments or disclosures that may result should the Company not be able to continue as a going concern. If the going concern assumption were not appropriate for these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, then adjustments would be necessary in the carrying value of assets and liabilities, and the reported comprehensive loss and balance sheet classifications used. These adjustments could be material.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, as issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year December 31, 2011, which has been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB.

The Board of Directors approved the financial statements on November 9, 2012.

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited)

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its 100% owned subsidiaries: Silver Bear Holdings Limited (a Barbados corporation) (“Holdings”), and ZAO Prognoz (a Russian Federation corporation). All significant inter-company accounts and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

Accounting estimates and management judgments

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reported period. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

The significant areas of estimation and uncertainties considered by management in preparing the consolidated financial statements include:

Critical judgement in applying accounting policies:

- Determination of functional currency
Based on the primary indicators in IAS 21 – The Effects of Change in Foreign Exchange Rates – Russian rouble has been determined as the functional currency of ZAO Prognoz, operating subsidiary of Silver Bear, because Russian rouble is the currency that mainly influences labour, material and other costs of providing goods or services, and is the currency in which these costs are denominated and settled. Significant management judgment was exercised, since the second primary indicator related to the currency influencing the sales price is not applicable, as ZAO Prognoz that does not yet generate any revenue. Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates at the consolidation of financial statements are recorded in the other comprehensive income and carried in the form of cumulative translation adjustment in the accumulated other comprehensive income section of the Statement of financial position of the Company. If the functional currency of the Russian entity had been Canadian dollar, the effect of changes in foreign exchange rates would have been reflected in net income as foreign exchange gain (loss) on the Statement of comprehensive loss.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty:

- Depreciation rates
All property, plant and equipment, with the exception of leasehold improvements, are depreciated on a straight line basis over three years, which the Company believes is the best approximation of the asset utility to the Company. If the estimated life had been longer by than management’s estimate, the carrying amount of the asset would have been higher.
- Rehabilitation provisions and asset retirement obligations
Exploration activities carried by the Company give rise to obligations for environmental rehabilitation. Significant uncertainty exists to the amount and timing of associated cash flows. A Canadian government bond yield is used in discounting of future cash flows as a pre-tax discount rate. A term of the exploration license is used as the discounting period. If the estimated pre-tax discount rate used in the calculation had been higher than the management estimate, the carrying amount of the provision would have been lower and interest expense higher.

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited)

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

If the estimated period over which the cash flows associated with the asset retirement obligations are calculated had been longer than the management estimates, the carrying amount of the provision would have been lower as would be interest expense.

- Share-based payment transactions

The Company records share-based compensation at fair value over the vesting period. The fair value of the grant is determined using the Black-Scholes options pricing model and management assumptions regarding dividend yield, expected volatility, forfeiture rate, risk free rate and expected life. Should the underlying assumptions change, it will impact the fair value of the share-based compensation.

New accounting standards

The following items are the key new accounting standards and amendments to existing standards and interpretations that have been issued by the IASB, but not yet applied by the Company when preparing these consolidated financial statements.

IAS 1 – Financial Statements Presentation.

On 16 June 2011 the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 *Financial Statement Presentation*. These amendments improve presentation of components of other comprehensive income. The new requirements are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2012.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 was issued in November 2009 and contained requirements for financial assets. This standard addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39 for debt instruments with a new mixed measurement model having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments, and such instruments are either recognized at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income. Where such equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, dividends are recognized in profit or loss to the extent not clearly representing a return of investment; however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments remain in accumulated comprehensive income indefinitely.

Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, *Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement*, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income. This standard is required to be applied for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015, with earlier adoption permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of the standard or determined whether it will adopt the standard early.

IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements.

IFRS 10 (issued in May 2011) provides a single consolidation model that identifies control as the basis for consolidation for all types of entities and establishes principles for the preparation and presentation of consolidated financial statements when an entity controls one or more entities. IFRS 10 replaces IAS 27 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* and SIC-12 *Consolidation—Special Purpose Entities* and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of the standard or determined whether it will adopt the standard early.

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited)

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

IFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities

IFRS 12 (issued in May 2011) sets the disclosure requirements for an entity's interest in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. The Company has not yet determined whether it will adopt the standard early, but doesn't anticipate any significant impact the standard.

New accounting policies:

Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains, a lease is based on the substance of the agreement at the inception date.

Finance leases

Finance leases which transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the leased item to the Company as a lessee, are capitalized at the inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased asset, or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and the reduction of the lease liability. Finance charges are recognized in finance cost in the consolidated statements of earnings. Capitalized leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term, if there is no reasonable certainty that the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the term of the lease.

Operating leases

Leases that do not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership to the Company as a lessee are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the consolidated statements of earnings on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

3. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition and exploration of precious metal properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of management to sustain future development of the business.

The property in which the Company currently has an interest is in the exploration stage; as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund ongoing activities.

In order to carry out the planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend existing working capital and plans to raise additional amounts as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties where sufficient geologic or economic potential are noted and if financial resources exist to do so. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the nine months ended September 30, 2012 compared to the year ended December 31, 2011. Neither the Company nor its subsidiaries are subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited)

3. Capital management and financial risk factors (continued)

FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Cash equivalents consist of interest earning bank accounts, which are invested with Canadian chartered banks and a major Russian bank with credit rating from AA for Canadian banks and BB for Russian bank and a stable future outlook. Miscellaneous receivables and prepaid expenses other than taxes due from the Federal Government of Canada and Russian Value Added Tax refunds from the Russian tax authorities are insignificant. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to accounts receivable is low.

Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at September 30, 2012, the Company had a cash balance of \$732,794 (December 31, 2011 – \$4,282,883) to settle current liabilities of \$1,241,834 (December 31, 2011 – \$617,446), as well as its commitments outlined in Note 15.

Interest rate risk

The Company has cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in interest-earning bank accounts with Canadian and Russian financial institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks.

Foreign currency risk

The Company has funded certain exploration and administrative expenses on a transaction by transaction basis using U.S. dollar and Russian rouble currency converted from its Canadian dollar bank accounts held in Canada. Management believes the foreign exchange risk derived from currency conversions is low and therefore does not hedge its foreign exchange risk.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity to a plus (minus) 10% change in interest rates would have affected the net loss for the period by a reduction (increase) of \$948.

The carrying amount of accounts receivable equals fair market value. The effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on net loss is deemed to insignificant as number and amount of foreign-currency transactions are relatively small. Have the foreign exchange rates been higher (lower) by 5%, the cumulative translation adjustment in the other comprehensive income section of the Statement of financial position would have been lower (higher) by \$119,406.

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited)

4. RECEIVABLE

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Russian Value Added Tax	\$ 227,725	\$ 652,632
Canadian Harmonized Sales Tax	49,028	61,401
Other	192,857	-
	<u>\$ 469,610</u>	<u>\$ 714,033</u>

5. INVENTORIES

Material and supplies inventories are stated at the lower of weighted average costs and net realizable value. Inventories consist of the following:

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Fuel and lubricants	\$ 597,926	\$ 93,562
Parts and supplies	1,154,442	480,165
	<u>\$ 1,752,368</u>	<u>\$ 573,727</u>

6. PREPAID EXPENSES

Prepaid expenses consist of the following:

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Insurance	\$ 33,285	\$ 30,949
Exploration services and goods	26,611	107,688
Consulting services	105,000	-
Employee advances	1,240	19,619
Rent and administrative costs	31,445	52,177
	<u>\$ 197,581</u>	<u>\$ 210,433</u>

7. MINERAL PROPERTY

Mineral property includes the cost of acquiring exploration and mining licenses, as well as value of asset associated with asset retirement obligations.

Mineral property consists of the following:

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Mangazeisky		
Balance at the beginning of the period	1,212,964	1,085,277
Additions	-	159,520
Translation adjustment	(3,811)	(31,833)
Balance at the end of the period	<u>\$ 1,209,153</u>	<u>\$ 1,212,964</u>

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited)

7. Mineral property (continued)

The Company acquired the exploration licence in respect of the Mangazeisky property when it acquired all the shares of ZAO Prognoz on October 21, 2004. On December 21, 2011, the Mangazeisky License was extended by the Federal Subsoil Use Agency in the Russian Federation (“Rosnedra”) through December 31, 2012.

The cumulative exploration costs incurred from inception to date are as follows:

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Mangazeisky	\$ 50,064,842	\$ 44,808,272

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and consist of the following:

	September 30, 2012			December 31, 2011		
	Cost	Accumulated depreciation	Net book value	Cost	Accumulated depreciation	Net book value
Property plant and equipment:						
Mangazeisky site	\$ 5,538,867	\$ 3,470,337	\$ 2,068,530	\$ 3,961,848	\$ 3,338,918	\$ 622,930
Yakutsk office	120,731	120,731	-	121,114	117,972	3,142
Other office furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements	267,583	267,583	-	267,583	257,647	9,936
	\$ 5,927,181	\$ 3,858,651	\$ 2,068,530	\$ 4,350,545	\$ 3,714,537	\$ 636,008

Reconciliation of the carrying amount at the beginning and end of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011.

	Mangazeisky site equipment	Yakutsk equipment	Office equipment	Total
Carrying amount at January 1, 2011	\$ 854,608	\$ 18,687	\$ 26,777	\$ 900,072
Additions	65,581	673	-	66,254
Disposals	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	(291,263)	(16,761)	(16,841)	(324,865)
Exchange differences	(5,996)	543	-	(5,453)
Carrying amount at December 31, 2011	\$ 622,930	\$ 3,142	\$ 9,936	\$ 636,008
Carrying amount at January 1, 2012	\$ 622,930	\$ 3,142	\$ 9,936	\$ 636,008
Additions	1,665,964	-	-	1,665,964
Disposals	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	(103,642)	(3,232)	(9,936)	(116,810)
Exchange differences	(116,722)	90	-	(116,632)
Carrying amount at September 30, 2012	\$ 2,068,530	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,068,530

The carrying value of equipment held under finance leases as at September 30, 2012 was \$886,373 (December 31, 2011 - \$Nil). Additions during the nine months ended September 30, 2012 included \$1,043,363 of equipment under finance leases. Leased assets are pledged as security for the related finance lease obligations.

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited)

9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities consist of the following:

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Exploration costs - Mangazeisky project	\$ 442,351	\$ 147,795
Corporate - accounts payable and accrued liabilities	580,762	469,651
	<u>\$ 1,023,113</u>	<u>\$ 617,446</u>

10. FINANCE LEASE

The Company entered into a long-term lease agreement with Caterpillar Financial Ltd. for the purchase of certain exploration equipment payable in monthly installments over a three-year period. The lease payments were discounted at a rate of 11.5%. The Company made a downpayment for the 50% of the cost of equipment.

Future minimum lease payments under finance lease, together with the present value of the net minimum lease payments, are as follows:

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Payments due by period		
Within one year	\$ 232,584	\$ -
With two to five years	348,876	-
Over five	-	-
	<u>581,460</u>	<u>-</u>
Future finance charges on finance lease	(78,197)	-
Present value of the net lease payments	<u>503,263</u>	<u>-</u>
Current portion	218,721	-
Long-term portion	284,542	-
Total obligations under finance lease	<u>\$ 503,263</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

11. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common shares

Authorized:

Unlimited number of common shares and preferred shares issued with no par value:

Reconciliation of the number and value of common shares at the beginning and end of the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011 follows. All issued shares are fully paid.

	September 30, 2012		December 31, 2011	
	Number of common shares	\$	Number of common shares	\$
Balance - Beginning of period	44,203,902	78,730,574	37,935,569	73,771,289
Issued pursuant to private placement, net	9,662,405	4,849,810	6,250,000	4,949,225
Issued pursuant to options exercised	-	-	18,333	10,060
Balance - End of period	<u>53,866,307</u>	<u>83,580,384</u>	<u>44,203,902</u>	<u>78,730,574</u>

On May 11, 2011, the Company announced the closing of Private Placement of common shares resulting in aggregate proceeds to the Company of \$5 million from the issue of 6,250,000 common shares at a price of \$0.80 per share. Share issue costs amounted to \$50,775.

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited)

11. Shareholders' equity (continued)

On March 16, 2012 the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing of 4,375,000 common shares of the Company (the "Common Shares") at an issue price of \$0.80 for gross proceeds in the amount of \$3,500,000 (the "Private Placement"). Tabac Ventures Limited ("Tabac"), a company affiliated with Aterra Capital, an investment fund established by Alexey Mordashov, acquired all of the Common Shares issued in connection with the Private Placement. A nominee of Tabac Boris Granovsky was appointed to the Board of Directors of the Company. Share issue costs amounted to \$36,610.

On June 7, 2012 the Company closed the first tranche of private placement financing through the sale of 3,507,405 units (the "Units") at a price of \$0.345 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,210,055. On July 17, 2012 the Company announced the closing of the second tranche of private placement financing through the sale of 1,780,000 units at a price of \$0.345 per unit for gross proceeds of \$614,100. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company (a "Common Share") and one-half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole warrant, a "Warrant"). Each Warrant will entitle the holder thereof to acquire a Common Share at the exercise price of \$0.58 per share for a period of up to 36 months following the closing. Share issue costs amounted to \$44,185.

While the Company has been successful in raising financing to date, there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future.

Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan which is intended to provide an incentive to officers, employees, directors and consultants of the Company. Stock options are granted from time to time and the option price is determined by the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors at its sole discretion but shall not be less than the closing price of the Company's common stock on the Toronto Stock Exchange on the last trading date preceding the date of the grant. The term of each option is granted for a period not exceeding five years from the date of the grant. Except as expressly provided for in the option holder's employment, consulting or termination contract, the option holder may exercise the option to the extent exercisable on the date of such termination at any time within twelve months after the date of termination.

The maximum aggregate number of Shares reserved by the Company for issuance and which may be purchased upon the exercise of all Options granted under its option plan is not greater than 10% of the outstanding Shares (on a non-diluted basis) issued and outstanding at the time of the granting of the Options. As at September 30, 2012 the total number of options available to issue was 5,386,631. A total of 542,464 options are available for future issue as at September 30, 2012.

On April 4 and April 24, 2012 317,500 and 100,000 options respectively were granted to directors, officers or employees of the Company. Granted stock options vest gradually over two years, one-third at the grant date, and one-third on every anniversary of the grant. On September 26, 2012 515,000 options were granted to directors, officers and consultants of the Company. Granted stock options vest immediately. In total, during the nine months ended September 30, 2012, 932,500 stock options (nine months ended September 30, 2011: 75,000) were granted to directors, officers, or employees of the Company. During the period ended September 30, 2012 options generated a share based payments expense of \$843,363 (nine months ended September 30, 2011: \$622,558). The fair value of options is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Where relevant, the expected life used in the model has been adjusted based on management's best estimate for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions (including the probability of meeting market conditions attached to the option), and behavioral considerations. Expected volatility is based on the historical share price volatility over the past 5 years. The expected life of the option was calculated based on the history of option exercises.

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited)

11. Shareholders' equity (continued)

Grant	Awards Granted	Grant Price	Market Price	Fair Value	Dividend Yield	Risk Free Rate	Pre-vest Forfeiture Rate	Expected Life	Volatility
April 4, 2012	317,500	\$0.62	\$0.62	\$0.426	0%	1.39%	5.5%	3.34	109%
April 24, 2012	100,000	\$0.56	\$0.56	\$0.383	0%	1.54%	5.5%	3.34	108%
September 26, 2012	515,000	\$0.50	\$0.50	\$0.341	0%	1.18%	6.19%	3.29	109%
	932,500	\$0.55	\$0.55	\$0.394	0%	1.29%	5.88%	3.31	109%

Reconciliation of the number of options at the beginning and end of the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011 follows:

	September 30, 2012		December 31, 2011	
	Number	Weighted average exercise price, \$ \$	Number	Weighted average exercise price \$
Balance - Beginning of the period	4,036,667	0.73	1,903,333	0.48
Granted	932,500	0.55	2,331,000	0.91
Exercised	-	-	(18,333)	0.28
Expired / Cancelled / Forfeited	(125,000)	1.07	(179,333)	0.59
Balance - End of the period	4,844,167	0.69	4,036,667	0.73

As at September 30, 2012, the Company had share options outstanding and exercisable as follows:

Expiry year	Outstanding		Exercisable	
	Number	Weighted average exercise price, \$ \$	Number	Weighted average exercise price \$
2013	636,667	0.28	636,667	0.28
2015	1,070,000	0.59	356,666	0.59
2016	2,205,000	0.91	831,668	0.91
2017	932,500	0.55	654,166	0.52
	4,844,167	0.69	2,479,167	0.60

Contributed surplus consists of the following:

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Balance-Beginning of year	\$ 10,081,156	\$ 9,166,433
Share-based payments	843,363	919,649
Warrants	393,535	-
Exercised options	-	(4,926)
Balance- End of year	\$ 11,318,054	\$ 10,081,156

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited)

11. Shareholders' equity (continued)

Share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	September 30, 2012		December 31, 2011	
	Number of share purchase warrants	Weighted average exercise price, \$ \$	Number of share purchase warrants	Weighted average exercise price \$
Balance - Beginning of the period	-	-	-	-
Granted	2,643,703	0.58	-	-
Exercised	-	-	-	-
Expired / Cancelled / Forfeited	-	-	-	-
Balance - End of the period	2,643,703	0.58	-	-

At September 30, 2012, the following warrants were outstanding:

Expiry	Exercise price, \$	Number of warrants	Grant date fair value recorded, \$
June 7, 2015	0.58	1,753,703	264,254
July 16, 2015	0.58	890,000	129,281
		2,643,703	393,535

The fair value of warrants is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: risk free rate of return 1.08%, volatility of 105.74% and expected life of 3 years.

Loss per share

Basic and dilutive loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of shares in issue during the year.

As a result of net losses in each of the periods, the potential effect of exercising stock options and warrants has not been included in the calculation of loss per share because to do so would be anti-dilutive.

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011
Net loss	(1,606,189)	(4,997,659)	(8,044,371)	(7,010,918)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	53,576,090	44,203,214	49,353,671	40,552,736
	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.11)	\$ (0.16)	\$ (0.17)

12. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The Company shares office space with companies that have officers or directors in common with the Company. The costs associated with this space and certain other services are administered by 2227929 Ontario Inc.

Aservices Ltd., a company controlled by Alfa Group Consortium, a shareholder of the Company, provided consulting services relating to the exploration license extension. Mr. Andrey Tsheshinskiy was appointed as Alfa Group's representative to the Board of Directors of the Company effective September 23, 2011.

In addition, effective May 11, 2011, an administration fee of \$25,000 per month is charged by Forbes & Manhattan Inc. pursuant to a consulting agreement entered into between the companies. Mr. Stan Bharti, a director of the Company, is the Executive Chairman of Forbes & Manhattan Inc.

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited)

12. Related party disclosures (continued)

The Company entered into an agreement with Tabac Ventures Limited (“Tabac”) whereby Tabac shall provide certain consulting services related to government relations in Russia. The services will include but not be limited to guidance with respect to mining license processes, as well as guidance with respect to correspondence, government submittals, approvals and permits.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and year ended December 31, 2011 the Company entered into transactions with the following related parties:

Goods and services received from (provided to):	Goods and services received		Goods and services provided	
	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
New Gold Inc.	\$ -	\$ 76,760	\$ -	\$ 1,798
2227929 Ontario Inc.	233,148	133,086	-	-
Forbes & Manhattan Inc.	225,000	211,875	-	52,257
Aservices Ltd.	-	160,000	-	-
Tabac Ventures Limited	105,000	-	-	-
Other entities of F&M Group	-	83,251	-	-
	\$ 563,148	\$ 664,972	\$ -	\$ 54,055

The following balances were outstanding As at September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011:

Outstanding balances	Amounts owed by related parties		Amounts owed to related parties	
	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
2227929 Ontario Inc.	-	36,104	-	20,259
Forbes & Manhattan Inc.	-	-	141,250	-
Aservices Ltd.	-	-	-	160,000
Tabac Ventures	-	-	210,000	-
	\$ -	\$ 36,104	\$ 351,250	\$ 180,259

Compensation of key management

Key management includes the Company’s directors and officers. Compensation awarded to key management included:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011
Salaries, fees and short-term employee benefits	\$ 202,469	\$ 217,811	\$ 389,250	\$ 379,576
Share-based payments	291,627	171,874	467,679	364,118
	\$ 494,096	\$ 389,685	\$ 856,929	\$ 743,694

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited)

13. EXPENSES BY NATURE

The following table provides the breakdown of Company's expenses by nature.

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011
Employee compensation	772,537	963,342	\$ 3,056,303	1,900,503
Drilling and trenching	271,824	944,619	1,865,904	944,619
Depreciation	47,113	28,959	159,279	296,974
Professional fees	196,703	500,531	609,082	782,243
Geological & environmental studies	44,379	250,804	288,781	531,414
Transportation	76,683	1,948,610	726,570	2,047,691
Camp maintenance	69,719	47,862	448,429	78,493
Taxes	13,374	2,313	37,600	23,630
Office expenses	69,065	403,307	304,429	555,081
Travel expenses	33,793	198,617	289,870	240,856
Interest expense	61,043	-	38,516	-
Foreign exchange	(77,970)	-	2,410	4,294
VAT refund	-	(435,238)	-	(602,342)
Other expenses	29,868	183,357	227,439	304,009
	\$ 1,608,130	\$ 5,037,083	\$ 8,054,613	\$ 7,107,465

Employee compensation expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 consisted of the following:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011
Salaries, fees and short-term employee benefits	\$ 485,725	\$ 605,497	\$ 2,212,940	\$ 1,277,945
Share-based payments	286,813	357,845	843,363	622,558
	\$ 772,538	\$ 963,342	\$ 3,056,303	\$ 1,900,503

14. NET CHANGE IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL

Net change in non-cash working capital consists of the following:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011
Receivable	\$ 428,869	\$ (79,465)	\$ 249,633	\$ (656,914)
Inventories	101,138	28,349	(1,217,794)	174,765
Prepaid expenses	148,420	(16,870)	14,287	(1,196,918)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6,853	(154,939)	416,205	162,141
	\$ 685,280	\$ (222,925)	\$ (537,669)	\$ (1,516,926)

15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In order to maintain the exploration license at the Mangazeisky Project in good standing, Silver Bear is required to conduct certain minimum levels of exploration activity. The Company is required to undertake 5,000 cubic metres of trenching and 3,000 metres of drilling to satisfy license agreement requirements in 2012. The Company has fulfilled these requirements for 2012.

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited)

15. Commitments and contingencies (continued)

The Company is in the process of converting its exploration license, which expires December 31, 2012, to a mining license. As part of the process the Company has completed a required Russian Feasibility Study (“RFS”) and submitted it along with a Russian reserve estimate to the Russian government.

The Company entered into a long-term lease agreement with Caterpillar Financial Ltd. for the purchase of certain exploration equipment payable in monthly installments of US\$19,703 over a three-year period.

The Company is party to certain management contracts and severance obligations. These contracts contain clauses requiring additional payments of up to \$536,000 be made upon the occurrence of certain events such as a change of control. As the likelihood of these events taking place is not determinable, the contingent payments have not been reflected in these consolidated financial statements. Additional minimum management contractual commitments remaining under the agreements are approximately \$738,944, all due within one year.

The Company may be involved in legal proceedings from time to time, arising in the ordinary course of its business. The amount of ultimate liability with respect to these actions will not, in the opinion of management, materially affect Silver Bear’s financial position, results of operations or cash flows. There were no material outstanding legal proceedings as of September 30, 2012.

16. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company’s operating segments include one property in the Russian Federation (Mangazeisky) and a corporate office in Toronto, Canada.

As at December 31, 2011							
Country / Property	Cash and cash equivalents	Inventories	Prepaid expenses	Receivables	Mineral Properties	Property, plant and equipment	Net Loss
Russia - Mangazeisky	\$ 241,847	\$ 573,727	\$ 117,597	\$ 652,632	\$ 1,212,964	\$ 626,072	\$ 8,289,601
Canada - corporate	4,041,036	-	92,836	61,401	-	9,936	4,234,726
	\$ 4,282,883	\$ 573,727	\$ 210,433	\$ 714,033	\$ 1,212,964	\$ 636,008	\$ 12,524,327

As at September 30, 2012							
Country / Property	Cash and cash equivalents	Inventories	Prepaid expenses	Receivables	Mineral Properties	Property, plant and equipment	Net Loss
Russia - Mangazeisky	\$ 168,632	\$ 1,752,368	\$ 59,296	\$ 420,582	\$ 1,209,153	\$ 2,068,530	\$ 5,001,624
Canada - corporate	564,162	-	138,285	49,028	-	-	3,042,747
	\$ 732,794	\$ 1,752,368	\$ 197,581	\$ 469,610	\$ 1,209,153	\$ 2,068,530	\$ 8,044,371

17. PROVISION FOR DECOMMISSIONING AND RESTORATION LIABILITY

The Company’s mining and exploration activities are subject to various governmental laws and regulations relating to the protection of the environment. These environmental regulations are continually changing and are generally becoming more restrictive. The Company has made, and intends to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations. The Company has recorded a liability and corresponding asset for the estimated future cost of reclamation and closure, including site rehabilitation and long-term treatment and monitoring costs, discounted to net present value. Such estimates are, however, subject to change based on negotiations with regulatory authorities, or changes in laws and regulations.

Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Unaudited)

17. Provision for decommissioning and restoration liability (continued)

The Company's provision for decommissioning and restoration liability consist of management's best estimate of reclamation and closure costs for Mangazeisky exploration project located in the Republic of Sakha, Yakutia in the Russian Federation. Significant reclamation and closure activities include land rehabilitation, demolition of buildings and site facilities, on-going care and maintenance and other costs.

Asset retirement obligation consists of the following:

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Balance at the beginning of the period	\$ 579,478	\$ 588,609
Accretion expense	-	8,942
Translation adjustment	(1,833)	(18,073)
Balance at the end of the period	\$ 577,645	\$ 579,478

The estimated value of the obligation to rehabilitate the site expressed in Canadian dollars is \$577,645. A Canadian government bond yield of 1.47% has been used in discounting of future cash flows.

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets and financial liabilities As at September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011 were as follows:

	Loans and receivables	Assets/liabilities at fair value through profit and loss	Other liabilities	TOTAL
At September 30, 2012				
Cash and cash equivalents	732,794	-	-	732,794
Accounts Receivables	469,610	-	-	469,610
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities	-	-	1,023,113	1,023,113
Finance lease			503,263	503,263
At December 31, 2011				
Cash and cash equivalents	4,282,883	-	-	4,282,883
Accounts Receivables	714,033	-	-	714,033
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities	-	-	617,446	617,446

The carrying value of cash equivalents, amounts receivable, finance lease accounts payable and accrued liabilities reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position approximate fair value.